

Nos. 20-512, 20-520

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RANDY M. STUTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA M. ALEXANDER  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 905-5420  
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

March 10, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT CANNOT DECIDE THIS CASE ON THE BASIS ARGUED BY PETITIONERS.....	9
A. Federal Courts Lack the Authority and Ability to Weigh Competition Against Incommensurable Values .....	10
B. Competition in Input Markets Is Incom- mensurable with Competition in Output Markets.....	11
C. Multi-Market Balancing Is Unnecessary Because Lawful Joint Ventures Promote Competition in the Markets Where They Restrain Trade .....	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE A SPE- CIALIZED “PRODUCT-DESIGN” EXEMP- TION FROM THE GENERAL LAWS OF ANTITRUST .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners Ass’n of Pac. Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	12
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	11, 19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	7
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17, 22
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	9
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	10
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	10
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	9, 14, 19
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 14-md-02541-CW, 14-cv-02758-CW, 2018 WL 1524005 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2018).....	14
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	19

<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	3, 12
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	2
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	10, 20
<i>Northern Pacific R. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	9
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1903).....	10
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	3, 14
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951).....	9
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 78 F. 712 (C.C.E.D. Tenn. 1897) .....	11
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	13
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	13

<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	10
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	10
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	11

## TREATISES

Jonathan B. Baker, The Antitrust Paradigm (2019).....	13, 16
Robert Bork, The Antitrust Paradox (1978) .....	1, 7, 13, 16
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law (4th & 5th eds. 2013–20).....	<i>passim</i>
Philip Areeda & Louis Kaplow, Antitrust Analysis (5th ed. 1997).....	17
Richard A. Posner & Frank H. Easterbrook, Antitrust (1981) .....	17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep't of Justice Antitrust Div. & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals (2016).....	12
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Balancing Effects Across Markets</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 397 (2015) .....	16

Fed. Trade Comm'n & U.S. Dep't of Just., Antitrust Div., Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors (April 2000) .....	18, 23
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust's Rule of Reason: Only Competition Mat- ters</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 713 (2014) .....	18
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Cross-Market Balancing of Competitive Effects: What is the Law and What Should It Be</i> , 43 J. Corp. L. 119 (2017).....	12, 16
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 1995 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (1995) .....	22
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Taking the "Error" Out of Error-Cost Analysis: What's Wrong with Antitrust's Right</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2015) .....	17
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Proposals for Revised United States Merger Enforcement in a Global Economy</i> , 81 Geo. L.J. 195 (1992) .....	15
Stephen Calkins, <i>In Praise of Antitrust Litigation: The Second An- nual Bernstein Lecture</i> , 72 St. John's L. Rev. 1 (1998) .....	17
